CHAPTER 137.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING AND REQUIRING THE COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That whenever the city council of the city of Minneapolis, in the county of Hennepin, shall determine to construct a new bridge across the east channel of the Mississippi river, on the site of the present bridge leading from Nicollet Island to the East Division of said city, and shall enter upon the construction of the same, the board of county commissioners of the county of Hennepin shall have the power, and it shall be their duty to appropriate and pay from the funds of said county one-half of the necessary cost of the same; and such money shall be drawn from the county treasury from time to time as needed for the prosecution of the work, upon orders drawn in favor of the treasurer of said city of Minneapolis, and shall be expended only for the purpose aforesaid. *Provided*, that such bridge, when constructed, shall be a stone culvert bridge.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1877.

CHAPTER 138.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND REQUIRE THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON TO DELIVER CERTAIN TOWN OR VILLAGE PLATS TO THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the register of deeds of the county of Washington be and hereby is authorized and required to deliver to the register of deeds of the county of Hennepin, on request, any and